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COUNCIL EXECUTIVE  
 
HOUSING CAPITAL – 2014/15 OUTTURN AND UPDATED 2015/16 to 2017/18 BUDGET  
 
REPORT BY DEPUTE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
A. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To provide the Council Executive with a report on the financial outturn in relation to the 
Housing Capital Programme for 2014/15 and an updated 2015/16  to 2017/18 Housing 
Capital Budget. 
 

B. RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that Council Executive: 
 
1. Notes the final outturn position for financial year 2014/15. 

 
2. Approves the updated Housing capital budget for 2015/16 to 2017/18 to take 

account of the 2014/15 out-turn position and latest funding assumptions. 
 
C. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS   
 

I Council Values Focusing on customers’ needs; being open, 
honest and accountable; making best use of our 
resources; working in partnership. 

 
II Policy and Legal (including 

Strategic Environmental 
Assessment, Equality 
Issues, Health or Risk 
Assessment) 

The council’s Housing Capital Programme is 
managed within the stringent requirements set 
out in the Prudential Code.  

 
III Implications for Scheme of 

Delegations to Officers 
None 

 
IV Impact on performance and 

performance Indicators 
None 

 
V Relevance to Single 

Outcome Agreement 
Outcome 10 – We live in well designed, 
sustainable places where we are able to access 
the services we need.  

 
VI Resources - (Financial, 

Staffing and Property) 
£27.251 million was invested in the Housing 
Capital Programme in 2014/15, and it is planned 
to invest £144.536 million in the 2015/16 to 
2017/18 Housing Capital Programme.  

 
VII Consideration at PDSP  Not applicable 
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VIII Other consultations 
 
Consultation has taken place with the Head of 
Finance & Estates. 

 
D. TERMS OF REPORT  
 
D.1 Introduction 

This report provides information on the financial position in relation to the Housing Capital 
Programme as at 31 March 2015. The Council approved a 2015/16 to 2017/18 capital 
programme on 29 January 2015. This report sets out an updated budget for 2015/16 to 
2017/18 to take account of the 2014/15 out-turn position and incorporate latest 
circumstances and funding assumptions. 

 
D.2 2014/15 Housing Capital Programme Out-turn 

 
The revised Housing Capital Programme for 2014/15 of £36.833 million was approved by 
the Council Executive on 19 June 2014.   
 
Total expenditure during the year amounted to £27.251 million, which is in line with the 
projected position at month 9 where forecast expenditure of £27.038 million was reported 
to Council Executive. It was identified in the month 6 and 9 exercises that resource re-
phasing would be required in relation to the 1,000 Houses New Build project. This re-
phasing related to expenditure which would largely be incurred as procurement contracts 
came into effect, and also for large scale housing projects which were now to be 
undertaken by Building Services.  

The £9.582 million underspend in 2014/15 comprises of £8.463 million of slippage and 
£1.119 million of saving against budgeted expenditure. The overall programme was 
financed through a mixture of borrowing, grants, house sales and Capital from Current 
Revenue (CFCR).  Table 1 below summarises the final outturn position of £27.251 million.  
A commentary on the major variances and budget headings is provided below. Further 
detail on individual project outturns is set out in Appendix 1. 
 

 
Table 1 

 
Revised 
Budget 

£’000 

 
2014/15 
Outturn 

£’000 

  
 

Variance  
£’000 

New Build Phase 2 
New Build 1,000 Houses 
SHQS Work 
Major Refurbishment  
Roofs and Roughcasting 
Planned Programmes 
Environmental / External  
Miscellaneous 

 

3,610 
12,350 

225 
3,767 
4,420 
6,190 

895 
5,376 

3,876 
9,418 

75 
1,177 
2,777 
5,059 

754 
4,115 

 266 
(2,932) 

(150) 
(2,590) 
(1,643) 
(1,131) 

(141) 
(1,261) 

  Total 36,833 27,251  (9,582) 
 

New Build 

During 2014/15, work has been completed at all New Build Phase 2 sites, with 150 
completions during the year at Little Boghead.  All Phase 2 houses have now been handed 
over to tenants. 
 
The construction of a further 1,000 Houses New Build project is progressing, with 6 
properties at Adelaide Street in Craigshill having been completed in 2014/15, and 
construction work is ongoing at Broxburn Old School and Pumpherston.  Site 
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investigations have been undertaken at sites, and planning applications have been 
submitted, with a number of permissions now being granted.  Contractors have now been 
appointed for the construction of Lots 1 to 5 of the New Build 1,000 houses, and currently a 
substantial number of New Build completions are expected in 2015/16.  Actual build rates 
will depend on progress with obtaining the statutory consents which are needed for each 
site. 

Scottish Housing Quality Standard (SHQS) 

The council has had a significant investment programme in its housing stock over the past 
ten years, and has met the SHQS targets by 2015, with a saving of £150,000 against the 
budgets for external lighting and handrails.  There is now a reduced requirement for such 
modifications, than was anticipated when budgets were approved, due to the relatively 
high standard of housing stock.         

Major Refurbishments 

In 2014/15 there were significant improvements at Mayfield in Armadale, where works will 
be continuing over the next three years, and the major refurbishment at Park Road, 
Blackridge.  There has been an overall underspend of £2.59 million of which £2.4 million 
relates to slippage, largely because no tenders were initially returned for the 
refurbishments at Main Street Fauldhouse, and this resulted in an underspend of £1.136 
million for this project budget. This project will be undertaken in 2015/16, with the 
appropriate resources carried forward.  There was also slippage in the project at Mayfield, 
where pilot work was undertaken to inform later stages, and the refurbishments at Bathville 
Flats.       

Roof and Roughcast 

Roofing and roughcasting have taken place in a number of areas, including Glebe Road in 
Whitburn, and projects have generally progressed well.  Work has been completed at 
Beech Place and Dean Place, Seafield The start dates for a number of roof and 
roughcasting projects were delayed to reflect Building Services capacity to undertake work, 
and therefore there has been slippage in roofing works at Riddochill, Blackburn, Cuthill in 
Stoneyburn and Lanrigg in Fauldhouse, and the necessary budgets will be carried forward 
to 2015/16.  There is a recurring annual budget for roof and roughcasting works, and the 
programme will continue for 2015/16 and beyond. 

Planned Programmes 
 
An overall underspend of £1.131 million was achieved on planned programme works, with 
savings of £897,00 being achieved in a number of scheduled works undertaken by Building 
Services. Planned programmes encompass a broad range of activities, including: energy 
efficiency measures, central heating replacements, electrical testing and repairs, painting 
and fencing programmes. Projects have progressed well, with savings in a number of 
areas, including electrical testing and external painting, where the use of new equipment 
has enabled works to be completed on the scheduled number of properties for less than 
the budgeted resources.   

A programme of central heating upgrades and energy efficiency measures, has delivered 
596 central heating replacements in 2014/15. This is a higher number of units than the 
original expectation of 500 replacement units. This increased number of replacements has 
been undertaken at a cost of £238,000 less than budgeted expenditure, and this saving will 
be added to the 2015/16 central heating budget.   Capital investment, combined with more 
efficient practices within Building Services, has also generated savings within the HRA 
Revenue budget, with the 2014/15 revenue outturn reflecting a significant reduction in gas 
maintenance costs. Plans to replace boilers as opposed to the full central heating system 
should assist in controlling capital costs in future years. 
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With regard to kitchen and bathrooms, £152,000 has been spent on new installations.  
Expenditure on this area is demand led and there has been less demand than anticipated 
at the start of the year. 

External Upgrading 

Painting, fencing and street improvement projects have progressed well, with a number of 
environmental improvements having been completed in 2014/15, including work at North 
Reeves Place.  Projects at the Vennel, Linlithgow, and East Main Street, Whitburn, have 
been delayed until 2015/16 and budget will be carried forward for these works. 

Miscellaneous 

The under spend in this area is largely due to £1.128 million of slippage on work at 
Blackburn Homeless Persons Unit.  This project is now progressing well, despite initial 
setbacks with services, and will complete in 2015/16. 

The purchase of 20 houses at Deans South, at a cost of £643,000, allows the council to 
continue to progress redevelopment plans for the Deans South area.  A further 12 houses 
have been purchased under the government subsidised Mortgage to Rent scheme at a 
cost of £610,000.   

  
D.3 2014/15 Capital Resources 

 
The table below shows the capital resources available to fund the housing capital 
programme in 2014/15. 

 
 
Table 2: 

 
Revised 
Budget 

£’000 

 
 

Income   
£’000 

  
 

Variance  
£’000 

House Sales 2,000 2,647 647 
Borrowing 25,676 14,349 (11,327) 
CFCR 
Government Funding 
Council Tax on Second Homes 

7,224 
1,748 

185 

9,378 
692 
185 

2,154 
(1,056) 

0 
    
Total Income     36,833    27,251 (9,582) 

House Sales 

Council house sales totalled £2.647 million from the sale of 63 properties.  The increased 
sales were generated by pending legislative changes as the Scottish Government has 
indicated Right-to-Buy will cease in 2016.  It is likely there will be an increase in sales up 
until that point.    

Borrowing 

Borrowing of £14.349 million was required for 2014/15.  Efficiency savings in the Housing 
Revenue Account enabled an increase in the CFCR, and this, together with an increase in 
receipts from house sales, enabled borrowing to be considerably less than forecast. 
   
CFCR 

Capital Funded from Current Revenue (CFCR) of £9.378 million was received, £2.154 
million greater than the budgeted figure.  
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Government Funding 

Government grants of £692,000 were received for New Build projects.  £668,000 related to 
the development at Broxburn Old School in West Main Street, and £24,000 for the New 
Build project at Pumpherston.  Although funding in 2014/15 was lower than budgeted 
levels, the expected monies will be received in future years. 

Council Tax on Second Homes 

Local authorities have discretion over the level of council tax discount (varying from 10% to 
50%) on second homes, and certain long-term unoccupied properties. West Lothian 
Council applies a 10% discount, allowing it to retain the additional income for the provision 
of new-build affordable social housing. In 2014/15 this sum amounted to £185,000. 

 
D.4 2015/16 to 2017/18 Housing Capital Programme 

On 29 January 2015 the Council approved a Housing Capital programme of £60.581 
million for 2015/16. This budget incorporated projected slippage from 2014/15 as identified 
at that point in time. The actual slippage in 2014/15 totalled £8.463 million and the 2015/16 
to 2017/18 budget has been amended to reflect the actual carry forward of resources from 
2014/15 and revised project phasing projections.  

In addition there is a £1.119 million saving against budgeted expenditure on completed 
works in 2014/15 and it is proposed that this resource is used to fund cost pressures within 
the 2015/16 to 2017/18 capital programme. 

• The budget for New Build Housing Phase 2 incorporates an additional £74,000 to 
reflect revised finalised costings. 

• The revised budget for the new build element of the Bathville Flats project is increased 
by £215,000 of resources to reflect revised costings.  

• The additional budget for Main Street, Fauldhouse of £150,000 is increased due to 
higher than budgeted contract price.  

• The budget for Winchburgh Day Centre is increased by £245,000 in recognition of the 
scope of works planned.  

• There is an additional cost of £300,000 at West Main Street, Broxburn which is due in 
part to contract variations and an extended works period.  

These cost pressures amount to £984,000, and it is proposed that the remaining saving of 
£135,000 from 2014/15 is allocated to the external wall insulation budget to ensure that the 
programme in Dedridge can be accelerated. 

A further adjustment is a transfer of £500,000 from the Homelessness budget to the 
Blackburn Homeless Persons Unit budget. The other main change to the programme is a 
rephasing of the new build house programme to reflect the latest build programmes from 
the appointed contractors. 
 
Taking into account all latest circumstances, the revised programme for 2015/16 to 
2017/18 is £144.536 million. The programme is summarised in the table below and 
individual project detail is contained in Appendix 2.  
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Table 3: 

 
Revised 
2015/16 

£’000 

 
Revised 
2016/17 

£’000 

 
Revised 
2017/18 

£’000 

 
Total 
£’000 

New Build 18,239 62,233 13,298 93,770 
Major Refurbishments 
Major Elemental Repair 
Planned Programmes 

3,089 
3,243 
6,657 

3,650 
2,922 
6,484 

1,928 
3,156 
6,740 

8,667 
9,321 

19,881 
Environmental/External 
Upgrading 

721 554 500 1,775 

Miscellaneous 4,542 3,060 3,520 11,122 
 
Total 

 
36,491 

 
78,903 

 
29,142 

 
144,536 

The 2015/16 to 2017/18 programme will be funded through a mixture of capital borrowing, 
CFCR transfers, council tax on second homes, council house sales and government grant 
as detailed in the Table below.  Discussions are ongoing with the Scottish Government on 
the level of grant to support the 1,000 Houses New Build programme and the table below 
incorporates latest assumptions. 
 

 
Table 4: 

 
Revised 
2015/16 

£’000 

 
Revised 
2016/17 

£’000 

 
Revised 
2017/18 

£’000 

 
Total 
£’000 

House Sales 2,750 1,250 0 4,000 
Borrowing 
CFCR 
Government Funding 

22,266 
6,349 
4,500 

64,439 
5,705 
7,324 

19,404 
5,923 
2,767 

106,109 
17,977 
14,591 

Other Contributions 245 185 185 615 
Developer Contributions 381 0 863 1,244 
 
Total 

 
36,491 

 
78,903 

 
29,142 

 
144,536 

The Prudential Code requires the council to take account of a number of factors when 
agreeing capital spending plans. In overall terms, the revised capital budget for 2015/16 to 
2017/18 is affordable and revenue implications can be incorporated within the agreed HRA 
revenue budget. Loan charge projections continue to indicate that plans are prudent, 
affordable and sustainable.  
 

E. CONCLUSION 
 
There was significant capital investment in the housing stock for 2014/15. Total 
expenditure amounted to £27.251 million, representing a material investment both in 
existing housing stock and in new homes. This investment will be continued into 2015/16 
and future years, where there is planned investment of £144.536 million over the three 
year period. Overall, the council has delivered SQHS in 2015, Phase 2 New Build is 
complete and 1,000 Houses New Build projects are progressing. 

 
Appendices/Attachments: 2 

 
Contact Person: zelia.hope@westlothian.gov.uk – Tel No: 01506 281297 

 
Graeme Struthers  
Depute Chief Executive 
30 June 2015 
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